
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

 MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

 RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2477

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST MARCH, 2025


OPERATION GREENS SCHEME UNDER PMKSY


2477.   SHRI LAHAR SINGH SIROYA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the impact of Operation Greens scheme launched under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana

(PMKSY), State-wise including Karnataka, with focus on products covered and financial assistance provided;

(b) whether there is any proposal to expand the said scheme to cover additional food products and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether Government has collaborated with industry experts, research institutes or international partners to align Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) with global best practices and market demands and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing a Central Sector Scheme-

“Operation Greens” (OG) under Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana since 2018-19, with the objective of enhancing the value realisation of farmers and minimizing post-harvest losses. Further, in the budget speech of Union Budget 2021-22, the scope of long-term strategy i.e. Integrated Value Chain Development Projects &

Standalone Post-Harvest Infrastructure Projects under the Operation Greens Scheme originally applicable to tomato, onion and potatoes (TOP) crops was enlarged to 22 perishable crops which includes 10 fruits, 11 vegetables and shrimp. Under the scheme, 44 projects have been approved across the country including one project in the state of Karnataka for eligible crops in identified production clusters with approved grants in aid of ₹ 545.11 crore for total project cost of ₹ 2102.54 crore. These projects have sanctioned processing and preservation capacity of 12.64 Lakh Metric Tons per annum. State-wise details of the projects sanctioned in the country including state of Karnataka under Operation Greens scheme are at Annexure.

(b): There is no such proposal to expand the Operation Greens scheme to include additional food products.

(c): During the formulation of PLISFPI, proactive steps were taken to align it with global best practices and market demands. The process involved active engagement with various stakeholders, including industry experts, large-scale manufacturers and SMEs, etc. An extensive consultative approach was adopted to gather inputs while formulating the scheme guidelines. This collaborative effort is continuing in the form of regular engagements with the stakeholders for ensuring continued relevance and effectiveness of the scheme guidelines.

*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2477 ANSWERED ON 21.03.2025 ON OPERATION GREENS SCHEME UNDER

PMKSY


State-wise details of the Operation Greens projects sanctioned in the country (AS ON 18.03.2025)


Sl.

No.

Name of

Applicant

Crop Cluster/

District

State Date of

Approv

al Letter

 Total

Project

Cost (₹

Crores)


Approv

ed

Grant

(₹

Crores)

 Grant

Release

d (₹

Crores)

Status

Andhra Pradesh

1.

Andhra

Pradesh

Food

Processing

Society

Tomat

o
Chittoor

Andhra

Pradesh

20-03-

2019


109.99
     48.82  4.88 Ongoing

2.
Apti

Enterprises
Mango Chittoor

Andhra

Pradesh

21-11-

2023


41.19
     15.00  10.00

Ongoing

3.

GCR Foods

and

Beverages

Private

Limited

Mango Chittoor
Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 40.05   10.96  3.65 Ongoing

4.
Lakshay

Enterprises
Mango Chittoor

Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 35.82   14.91  9.94 Ongoing

5.

Advishnu

Marine

Foods

Private

Limited

Shrimp
East

Godavari

Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 35.00       10.00  6.66 Ongoing

6.

Avanti

Frozen

Foods

Private

Limited

Shrimp Kakinada
Andhra

Pradesh

16-11-

2022
 64.62       10.00   Ongoing

7.

Devi

Fisheries

Limited

Shrimp Kakinada
Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 105.50       15.00    Ongoing

8.

Rajyalaksh

mi Marine

Exports

Shrimp Kakinada
Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 49.25       10.00


6.67
Ongoing

9.

Annam

Marine

Exports

Private

Limited

Shrimp Guntur
Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 51.00       10.00   3.33 Ongoing


10.

Milesh

Marine

Exports

Private

Limited

Shrimp Krishna
Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 34.85       10.00    Ongoing

11.

Alpha

Marine

Limited

Shrimp Nellore
Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 98.00         9.62


9.62

Complete

d

12.

Devi Sea

Foods

Limited

Shrimp
West

Godavari

Andhra

Pradesh

16-11-

2022
 75.18       10.00    Ongoing

13.

Sandhya

Marines

Limited

Shrimp
West

Godavari

Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 72.10       10.00    Ongoing

14.

Summit

Marine

Exports

Private

Limited

Shrimp
West

Godavari

Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 55.60       10.00


9.84

Complete

d

15.

SMSEA

Corporation

LLP

Shrimp
Visakhapat

nam

Andhra

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 52.27       10.00


6.66
Ongoing

Sub Total          920.42   204.31   71.25

Assam

16.

Angami

Foods

Private

Limited

Pineap

ple,

Ginger

Nalbari Assam
16-11-

2022
 28.53   7.40    Ongoing

Sub Total          28.53   7.40   -

Gujarat

17.

Nedspice

Dehydration

India LLP

Onion Bhavnagar Gujarat
20-03-

2019


63.64
     19.50


15.14

Complete

d*

18.

Banaskantha

District

Cooperative

Producer

Union Ltd

Potato
Banaskanth

a
Gujarat

08-01-

2020


103.87
     28.41


28.41

Complete

d

19. Vangi Foods
Tomat

o

Anand,

Kheda
Gujarat

05-03-

2020


18.50
       4.38


4.38

Complete

d

20.

Pramukh

Dehydration

Private

Limited

Onion Amreli Gujarat
09-11-

2022
 21.90   5.69  5.55

Complete

d

21.

Kings Dried

Foods

Private

Limited

Onion Bhavnagar Gujarat
09-11-

2022
 73.53       10.00  6.67 Ongoing

22.

Iscon Balaji

Foods Pvt.

Ltd.

Potato
Sabarkanth

a
Gujarat

10-03-

2023
 117.62       20.31    Ongoing

23.
ADF Foods

Limited
Potato Surat Gujarat

09-11-

2022
 65.37       10.00    Ongoing


24.

Transgreen

Agro and

Logix

Private

Limited

Banana Vadodara Gujarat
09-11-

2022
 50.00       10.00        3.33  Ongoing

Sub Total          514.43   108.29   63.48

Himachal

Pradesh


25.

Honey

Ranjan Cool

and Fresh

Apple Solan
Himachal

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 26.34   9.53   6.36  Ongoing

Sub Total          26.34   9.53   6.36

Karnataka

26.

Karavan

Tomat

o
Chikkaball

apur
Karnataka

21-11-

2023

 26.87   9.95


Ongoing

Sub Total          26.87   9.95   -

Madhya Pradesh

27.

Oddiville

Foods

Private

Limited

Garlic,

Ginger,

Bitter

Gourd,

Okhra,

Bottle

Guard,

Carrot,

Caulifl

ower,

Peas

Dhar
Madhya

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 36.70       15.00


10.00
Ongoing

Sub Total          36.70   15.00   10.00

Maharashtra

28.

Khemanand

Dudh &

Krishi

Producer

Company

Ltd

Onion
Ahmednag

ar

Maharashtr

a

08-01-

2020


31.33
     14.60


11.32
Ongoing

29.

Smart

Agroville

Producer

Company

Ltd

Onion Nashik
Maharashtr

a

03-02-

2021


35.97
     12.88


9.98

Complete

d*

30.
Pyramid

Farmopolis

Manda

rin

Orange

Nagpur
Maharashtr

a

16-11-

2022
 35.09       10.00


6.66
Ongoing

31.

Bhoomi

Agro Bio

Foods

Pomeg

ranate,

Banana

,

Grapes

, okra,

Pune
Maharashtr

a

09-11-

2022
 24.59         7.00


4.66
Ongoing


Beans

etc.

32.

Regal

Farmfresh

Pvt Ltd

Onion Satara
Maharashtr

a

10-03-

2023


75.25
     37.92    Ongoing

33.

Gherade

Agro foods

Pvt Ltd

Pomeg

ranate

(with

other

fruits

&

vegeta

bles)

Solapur
Maharashtr

a

21-11-

2023


12.90
       5.00    Ongoing

34.
Magnus

Farms

Grapes

and

Pomeg

ranate
Nashik

Maharashtr

a

21-11-

2023


27.15
       9.50


Ongoing

Sub Total


242.28
     96.90


32.62


Punjab

35.

Royale Agro

Processing

Industries

Apple,

Caulifl

ower,

Green

Peas,

Carrot

etc.

Mohali Punjab
09-11-

2022
 45.29   9.84    Ongoing

Sub Total          45.29   9.84   -

Rajasthan

36.

Rishiraj

Nutra Foods

Private

Limited

Garlic Jodhpur Rajasthan
16-11-

2022
 20.21   9.43    Ongoing

Sub Total          20.21   9.43   -

Tamil Nadu

37.

Shivani Agri

Horti

Primary

Processing

Centre

Banana Coimbatore
Tamil

Nadu

09-11-

2022
 18.00   8.06  8.06

Complete

d

38.

Kavalife

Private

Limited

Amla Krishnagiri
Tamil

Nadu

09-11-

2022
 10.50         2.80    Ongoing

39.

Angalamma

n Hi-Tech

Agro

Industry

Banana Erode
Tamil

Nadu

21-11-

2023
 30.00   14.93


9.94
Ongoing


40.

Sri

Veeramathia

mman Agro

Center

Banana Erode
Tamil

Nadu

21-11-

2023

 10.00   4.86


1.62
Ongoing

Sub Total          68.50   30.94   19.62

Uttar Pradesh

41.
Shri Radhe

Agro Foods
Potato Aligarh

Uttar

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 45.39         9.45    Ongoing

42.

Grover

Foods

Limited

Potato Bareilly
Uttar

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 40.86       10.00  6.66 Ongoing

43.
RC Agro

Foods
Potato Budaun

Uttar

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 38.73   9.36  9.36

Complete

d

44.

JCL Agro

Products

Private

Limited

Potato,

Carrot,

Ash

Gourd,

Bottle

Gourd,

Pointe

d

Gourd,

Caulifl

ower

Meerut
Uttar

Pradesh

09-11-

2022
 47.99       15.00    Ongoing

Sub Total          172.97   43.81   16.02

Grand Total


2,102.5

4

 545.11


219.35


*****

